## IN THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF LANE COUNTY STATE OF OREGON

ORDER NO. 12-04-25-06	( IN THE MATTER OF AWARDING A ( CONTRACT TO WILDISH BUILDING ( MATERIAL DBA WILDISH SAND & GRAVEL ( CO., IN THE AMOUNT OF \$300,443.00 FOR ( PRE-COATED OIL ROCK MATERIALS, ( VARIOUS STOCKPILE SITES, PROSPECTIVE ( CONTRACT NO. 11/12-10.
County Department of Public Works, und	Dave Brown, Construction Services Manager at Lane ler authority of Lane Manual, <u>Chapter 21</u> , opened bids us Stockpile Sites, Prospective Contract No. 11/12-10;
	erial dba Wildish Sand & Gravel Co., submitted the low he Department of Public Works recommends that the IT
<b>ORDERED</b> that the bid received Gravel Co., be accepted as recommended	from Wildish Building Material dba Wildish Sand & d; and it is further
	ned bidder be awarded a contract for Pre-Coated Oil in the amount of \$300,443.00, in accordance with the
	executed in accordance with this Order and the bid presents a Performance Bond and a Payment Bond, rior to execution; and it is further
<b>ORDERED</b> that following receipt Bond, the County Administrator be author	of the contractor's Performance Bond and Payment ized to sign the contract.
<b>DATED</b> this day of	, 2012.

Sid Leiken, Chair Lane County Board of Commissioners

APPROVEDIAS TO FORM
TIME 4123-20 have county
OFFICE OF LEGAL COUNSEL

# BCC AGENDA PACKET DISTRIBUTION LIST Lane County Public Works

### **Board Packet Procedures:**

- 1. Submit the complete, original Board Packet in paper form to Bill Morgan for final review/approval **prior** to submitting to Director's Office;
- 2. Submit the electronic packet as individually-saved documents to Christy Meyer upon submission of original packet (single-sided original, no duplex);
- 3. Award date, providing that the BCC is scheduled to meet, will be the 3<sup>rd</sup> Wednesday after a Monday submission.

Date Submitted: 4/9/2012 Presenter: Bill Morgan Ext 6990
Agenda Date: 4/25/2012 Submitted By: Lynnae Clark Ext 6991

Agenda Title: IN THE MATTER OF AWARDING A CONTRACT TO WILDISH BUILDING MATERIAL DBA WILDISH SAND & GRAVEL CO., IN THE AMOUNT OF \$300,443.00, FOR PRE-COATED OIL ROCK MATERIALS, VARIOUS STOCKPILE SITES, PROSPECTIVE CONTRACT NO. 11/12-10.

### Please distribute copies of BCC Packet and signed Order to the following:

ENGINEERING & CONSTRUCTION SERVICES DIVISION							
Adn M M D	<u>ninistration</u> Bill Morgan Stephonee Freeman <sup>(E)</sup>	Trai	nsportation Planning Lydia McKinney Shashi Bajracharya Phil Fields	Cor	<b>istruction Admin &amp; Rig</b> Dave Brown Robin Buchmeier Laurie Parker	ht of	Way Services Frank Simas Brad Lemhouse Doug Freeman Karl Oakes
Des	ign Services Kerry Werner Lynnae Clark Dan Ingram	Sur 	veyors Mike Jackson Jay Blomme' Lori Green Peggy Hunter Jeff Ray	Inst	<u>pections</u> Jim Steers Jim Franklin	Mat	erials Laboratory Bill Cummings Ed Daniels
RO	AD MAINTENANCE DIV	SION		PAF	RKS	WM	D III
	Arno Nelson John Petsch Jennifer Paugh Steve Smith		Darrell Randall-Zone 1 John Hubbard-Zone 2 Jeff Smith-Zone 3 James Jeffers-Zone 4		Mike Russell Dave Stockdale Sam Fox		Patti Hansen
	Ed Chastain/Traffic Scott Leatham/Sign Shop		Joe Thorpe-Zone 5 Greg Boyle-Bridge Orin Schumacher-Veg	GIS	/IS Services	PW	Christy Meyer (E) Tanya Heaton Cherie Shunk (Copy of Distribution List)

(E)	_	ectro	<b></b>
,,	-	ectro	nıc

Memorandum Date: Order Date:

April 9, 2012 April 25, 2012

### **AGENDA COVER MEMO**

TO:

Lane County Board of County Commissioners

**DEPARTMENT:** 

Public Works – Engineering Administration

PRESENTED BY:

Bill Morgan, County Engineer

**AGENDA ITEM TITLE:** 

ORDER/IN THE MATTER OF AWARDING A CONTRACT TO WILDISH BUILDING MATERIAL DBA WILDISH SAND & GRAVEL CO., IN THE AMOUNT OF \$300,443.00, FOR

PRE-COATED OIL ROCK MATERIALS, VARIOUS STOCKPILE SITES, PROSPECTIVE CONTRACT NO.

11/12-10

### I. MOTION

THAT THE ATTACHED BOARD ORDER IS ADOPTED AWARDING THE CONTRACT FOR PRE-COATED OIL ROCK MATERIALS FOR VARIOUS STOCKPILE SITES, PROSPECTIVE CONTRACT NO. 11/12-10, TO WILDISH BUILDING MATERIAL DBA WILDISH SAND & GRAVEL CO., IN THE AMOUNT OF \$300,443.00; DIRECTING THAT THE CONTRACT BE EXECUTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE BID SPECIFICATIONS; AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR TO SIGN THE CONTRACT; AND REQUIRING THE CONTRACTOR TO PRESENT A PERFORMANCE BOND AND PAYMENT BOND IN THE FULL AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT.

### II. <u>DISCUSSION</u>

### A. Background / Analysis

Through approval of the fiscal year 2011-2012 Lane County budget, the Board has authorized funding to obtain rock for use in road maintenance activities.

This contract provides for the furnishing, hauling, and stockpiling of 9,900 Tons of 3/8" - #10 Pre-Coated Oil Rock in stockpile; and all other work and materials as called for in the plans and specifications for stockpiling at various sites throughout Lane County.

The pre-coated oil rock will be used in the County's chip sealing program. Locating the oil rock in several locations reduces the expense of transporting material long distances to work sites. Stockpile sites also ensure that the appropriate materials are available when needed.

Oil rock could be purchased on an as-needed basis; however, using a private contractor to haul oil rock to stockpile sites early in the year makes for a more efficient operation. This has been a standard practice for many years. During the summer, trucking is at a premium and private haulers may not be available. In addition, using County forces to haul rock long distances to project sites slows work progress. The proposed stockpiling acquisition method is more cost effective and helps to ensure the availability of material when needed.

### B. Recommendation

Award contract to the low qualified bidder.

### III. ATTACHMENTS

Bid Recap Board Order



# **Lane County Department of Public Works**

Bid Recap

Date of Opening: 10:00 AM

Friday, March 30, 2012

Page 1 of 1

Contract: 11/12-10

Project Name: Pre-Coated Oil Rock Materials

	7	6	5	4	ω	2		Item No.	
	3/8" - #10 Pre-Coated Oil Rock in Sto	3/8" - #10 Pre-Coated Oil Rock in Sto	3/8" - #10 Pre-Coated Oil Rock in Sto	3/8" - #10 Pre-Coated Oil Rock in Sto	3/8" - #10 Pre-Coated Oil Rock in Sto	3/8" - #10 Pre-Coated Oil Rock in Sto	3/8" - #10 Pre-Coated Oil Rock in Sto	Item Name	Prepared By: L.M.C. Checked By: D.L.B.
Total An	TON	TON	TON	NOT	TON	TON	NOT	Unit	
Total Amount of Bid:	1,400	600	2,300	600	2,100	1,800	1,100	Qty	
	\$30.52	\$29.62	\$30.29	\$29.85	\$30.29	\$31.63	\$28.93	Unit Price	#1 Wildish Building Mat DBA Wildish Sand & Gravel Co PO Box 40310 Eugene, OR 97404
\$300,443.00	\$42,728.00	\$17,772.00	\$69,667.00	\$17,910.00	\$63,609.00	\$56,934.00	\$31,823.00	Amount	Wildish Building Mat. DBA Wildish Sand & Gravel Co PO Box 40310 Eugene, OR 97404
\$325,335.00	\$33.95	\$33.50	\$32.70	\$33.45	\$32.30	\$33.15	\$31.75	Unit Price	#2 EUGENE SAND CONSTRUCTION I P. O. Box 1067 Eugene, OR 97440
	\$47,530.00	\$20,100.00	\$75,210.00	\$20,070.00	\$67,830.00	\$59,670.00	\$34,925.00	Amount	EUGENE SAND CONSTRUCTION INC. P. O. Box 1067 Eugene, OR 97440